The insurance must include a coverage amount of at least Twenty Million 

Euros (20,000,000 euros) per occurrence and per year for bodily injury, 

property damage, consequential loss with a sub-limit for pure financial loss 

and third and first party recall/rip and tear costs of at least Fifteen Million Euros 

(15,000,000 euros).  

The Supplier undertakes to provide the Company with proof of the conclusion 

of the insurance contract, as well as the premium payments, upon first 

request.  

Keeping the insurance available shall not limit the Supplier’s responsibility.

[...]

obligations under any Purchase Order.   Supplier shall provide 

Company with the name and contact information of one or more 

primary security representatives of Supplier who may be reached by 

Company twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year.   

In the event Company has suffered a loss as a result of any Cyber 

Security Event in connection with the payment for the Contractual 

Products or Contractual Services under this Contract, Supplier shall 

only be entitled to receive payment under the Purchase Order for